MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар. 139.

Chapter 139.

An act authorizing the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road Company to increase their capital stock, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Increase, 3,000 shures.

SECT. 1. The Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road Company are hereby authorized to increase their capital stock three thousand shares, not exceeding one hundred dollars a share.

Authorized to take stock in this state.

SECT. 2. The Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road take stock in other rail roads in Company are hereby authorized and empowered to subscribe for, take and hold shares or stock to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars in any rail road or roads which are now incorporated and established by the laws of this state within the limits of the same.

[Approved August 3, 1848.]

Chapter 140.

An act respecting the village district in Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Village school district estublished.

The vote of the inhabitants of the town of Brunswick, passed at their annual meeting on the third day of April, one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, establishing a school district in said town to be known as the Village District, is hereby confirmed, and the said Village District shall have and enjoy all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties belonging to school districts under the laws of this state.

Authorized to raise money for support of schools.

The inhabitants of said Village District, are hereby SECT. 2. authorized, at their annual district meeting, to raise such sum of money in addition to their proportion of the school money raised by the town, as may be deemed necessary for the support of the public schools within said district; but the amount so raised by the district in any year, shall not exceed three-fifths of the amount apportioned to said district from the school money raised by the town for the same year.

How assessed and collected.

The money so raised by the inhabitants of said district shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as is now provided for the assessment and collection of school district taxes.

Sect. 4. The inhabitants of said district shall be authorized Chap. 141. to choose their own school agent and may adopt any suitable school agent. by-laws and regulations, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state for the regulation of the schools in said district.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 5. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 3, 1848.]

Chapter 141.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act additional to an act to incorporate the proprietors of the Falls Sluiceway in Calais."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The lien for toll, given by said additional act to said proprie- Lien for toll. tors, on the lumber therein specified, when the owner or owners thereof may be resident in the British Provinces of New Brunswick, or when the same is intended to be sawed in mills within said province, shall be and hereby is given to said proprietors on the lumber specified, wherever said owner or owners may reside, or in whatever mills said lumber may be intended to be sawed; and they shall have the same remedy to Remedy for collection of toll. collect their toll on all lumber, wherever owned or intended to be sawed, as is given by the second section of said additional act for collecting it on lumber, the owner or owners of which may reside in said province or which may be intended to be sawed in mills within it.

[Approved.August 3, 1848.]

Chapter 142.

An act to incorporate the Baskahegan Falls Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel Moore, A. G. Brown, and A. W. Babcock, Corporators. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Baskahegan Corporate name. Falls Dam Company, and by that name may sue and be sued;